## 900773778 05/18/2023

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM811420

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignee name to Kenvue Inc. previously recorded on Reel 008052 Frame 0147. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignment of Trademarks from Johnson & Johnson to Kenvue Inc.
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900771264

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Johnson & Johnson		04/19/2023	Corporation: NEW JERSEY

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Kenvue Inc.	
Street Address:	199 GRANDVIEW ROAD	
City:	SKILLMAN	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08558	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	97610044	KENVUE	
Serial Number:	97610049	K KENVUE	
Serial Number:	97610052	REALIZE THE EXTRAORDINARY POWER OF EVERY	
Serial Number:	97610057	KENVUE REALIZE THE EXTRAORDINARY POWER O	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2026375910

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2026376852

Email: HLDCTMGroup@hoganlovells.com

Correspondent Name: Anna Kurian Shaw, Hogan Lovells US LLP

Address Line 1: 555 13th Street NW Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	999975.000004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Devon J. Goldberg
SIGNATURE:	/Devon J. Goldberg/

TRADEMARK 900773778 REEL: 008078 FRAME: 0102 Total Attachments: 5
source=cover sheet 8052-0147#page1.tif
source=Corrective Assignment for Kenvue Inc#page2.tif
source=Corrective Assignment for Kenvue Inc#page2.tif
source=Corrective Assignment for Kenvue Inc#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008078 FRAME: 0103

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM805883

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW	ASSIGNMENT
----------------------	------------

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Johnson & Johnson		04/19/2023	Corporation: NEW JERSEY

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Kenvue, Inc.	
Street Address:	199 Grandview Road	
City:	Skillman	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08558	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	97610044	KENVUE	
Serial Number:	97610049	K KENVUE	
Serial Number:	97610057	KENVUE REALIZE THE EXTRAORDINARY POWER O	
Serial Number:	97610052	REALIZE THE EXTRAORDINARY POWER OF EVERY	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2026375910

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-637-5600

HLDCTMGroup@hoganlovells.com Email:

Anna Kurian Shaw of Hogan Lovells US LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 555 13th Street NW Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	023093.000061
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Hadley Dreibelbis
SIGNATURE:	/Hadley Dreibelbis/
DATE SIGNED:	04/25/2023

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Kenvue - USA - signed assignment document#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008078 FRAME: 0104

900768482

source=Kenvue - USA - signed assignment document#page2.tif source=Kenvue - USA - signed assignment document#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008078 FRAME: 0105

#### 1

#### CONFIRMATION OF TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS CONFIRMATION OF TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Confirmation"), by and between Johnson & Johnson, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey with an address of One Johnson & Johnson Plaza, New Brunswick, NJ 08933 (the "Assignor"), and Kenvue Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware with an address of 199 Grandview Road, Skillman, NJ 08558 (the "Assignee"), collectively referred to herein as the "Parties".

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Trademark Assignment Agreement dated April 4, 2023 (the "Effective Date"), between Assignor and Assignee (the "Assignment Agreement"), Assignor assigned, transferred, and contributed to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks identified in <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and all common law rights related thereto (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignee is Assignor's successor in business and/or successor to the portion of Assignor's business to which the Marks pertain, such that the assignment of the Marks to Assignee accompanied the transfer of the business or relevant portion of the business from Assignor to Assignee and such business is ongoing and existing;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration (including any such consideration recited in the Assignment Agreement), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee confirm as follows.

- 1. Assignor hereby confirms that, pursuant to the Assignment Agreement, it has irrevocably assigned, transferred, and delivered to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, including those identified in Exhibit A hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, as well as, without limitation, all registrations and applications therefor, any renewals of the registrations, all common-law rights relating thereto, and the right to bring an action at law or in equity for any infringement, dilution, or unauthorized use of the Marks prior to the Effective Date, together with the right to retain all income, royalties, damages, proceeds, payments, and recoveries therefrom. and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under law, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties, or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including without limitation all claims for damages by reason of past, present, or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Marks. with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.
- Assignor, for no further consideration, will take all further actions necessary to perfect and record Assignee's ownership of and title to the Marks and will bear any and all costs associated therewith.
- The Marks have been conveyed subject to any and all licenses, permissions, consents or
  other rights that may have been granted by Assignor or its predecessors-in-interest with
  respect thereto prior to the Effective Date, or by Assignee to Assignor as of the Effective
  Date.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008078 FRAME: 0106 4. This Confirmation may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Confirmation to be executed by their authorized representatives as of this 19<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2023.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON

Name:

KENVUÐING

By: All PCAN
Name: Jake Feldman
ASSISTANT Secretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 008078 FRAME: 0107

# Exhibit A

Jurisdiction	Mark	App No./Reg. No
United States	KENVUE	97610044
United States	K KENVUE Stylized  KENVUE	97610049
United States	KENVUE REALIZE THE EXTRAORDINARY POWER OF EVERYDAY CARE	97610057
United States	REALIZE THE EXTRAORDINARY POWER OF EVERYDAY CARE	97610052
WIPO	KENVUE	1714542
WIPO	K KENVUE Stylized  KENVUE	1716241

TRADEMARK REEL: 008078 FRAME: 0108

**RECORDED: 05/08/2023**